

February 05, 2025

To, The Listing Department, BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 Maharashtra, India

The Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Limited, Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 Maharashtra, India

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub : <u>Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 - Receipt of Order dated January 31, 2025, from Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Gurugram, Haryana</u>

Ref : <u>Le Travenues Technology Limited (the "Company")</u>

BSE Scrip Code: 544192 and NSE Symbol: IXIGO

In compliance with the provisions of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, please note that the Company has received an Order dated January 31, 2025, on February 04, 2025, from the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Gurugram, Haryana for payment of GST of INR 89,80,778/- plus interest as applicable and penalty of INR 89,80,778/- related to the historical business of the Company involving the export of services alleged as intermediary services.

We believe that we have a strong case on merits. The Company will be filing an appeal against the order before the appropriate authority.

The requisite details pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are enclosed herewith in **Annexure A**.

You are requested to please take note of the above disclosure.

Thank you,

For Le Travenues Technology Limited

Suresh Kumar Bhutani (Group General Counsel, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer)

> Le Travenues Technology Limited | Regd. Office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Sector-53, Golf Course Road, Gurgaon-122 002, Haryana | CIN:L63000HR2006PLC071540 Tel: 0124-6682111 | www.ixigo.com | info@ixigo.com





Annexure A

Disclosures pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

S. No.	Disclosures	Particulars
A.	Name of the Authority	Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Gurugram, Haryana
B.	Nature and details of the action(s) taken, or order(s) passed	Order dated 31/01/25 passed under Section 74 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 of GST of INR 89,80,778/- plus interest as applicable and penalty of INR 89,80,778/- related to the historical business of the Company involving the export of services alleged as intermediary services.
C.	Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad-interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority	February 04, 2025, at 6:53 PM
D.	Details of the violation(s)/ contravention(s) committed or alleged to be committed	The order has been received in respect of non- payment of GST on services alleged as intermediary services. The said services relate to the historical business of the Company involving the export of services.
E.	Expected financial implications, if any, due to compensation, penalty etc.	We believe that we have a strong case on merits. The Company will be filing an appeal against the order before the appropriate authority.

Le Travenues Technology Limited | Regd. Office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Sector-53, Golf Course Road, Gurgaon-122 002, Haryana | CIN:L63000HR2006PLC071540 Tel: 0124-6682111 | www.ixigo.com | info@ixigo.com

